
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 at 11.00 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis Farley
Watson

Fear

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt - 01274 432227
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).



(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund  
will submit Document “AJ” which reports on the minutes of the meeting of 
the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 26 January 2017.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 26 January 
2017 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

6.  AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor will submit Document “AK” which reports on the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum that sets out the plan for the external audit of City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council for 2016/17.

Recommended-

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council for 2016/17 be considered.



(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)

7.  ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR 
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY

This Committee at its meeting held on 26 February 2016 considered a report 
on Children’s Services Governance and Audit (Document “AD”) and resolved 
amongst other things, that a further report be presented to the Committee on 
the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner and their relationship with the 
Local Authority.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s Services will 
submit Document “AL” which provides the information requested by 
Members.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “AL”) be received for information.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 431078)

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Internal Audit 
Plan for the financial year 2017/18, giving the Committee the opportunity to 
contribute to the plan.  It seeks to demonstrate that Internal Audit adds value 
to the Council by providing independent and objective assurance of risks to 
internal control within the Council’s systems and processes.  The Audit Plan 
reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and the expected needs of the Council’s 
external auditors for 2017/18.

The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems 
reviewed being managed to an acceptable level through improvement in 
internal control.  This provides the external auditors with audit assurance on 
the Council’s fundamental financial systems.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit Document “AM” 
which reports on the Internal Audit Plan and details the work planned for the 
financial year 2017/18. 

Recommended-

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be reviewed and approved.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 

9.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

The City Solicitor will submit Document “AN” which provides members with 
details of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts 
Standing Orders Sections  of the Council’s Constitution and makes 
recommendations for their amendment. 



Recommended-

(1) That the Committee consider the proposed amendments to the 
Constitution listed in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to Document 
“AN” and consider which, if any, should be recommended to 
Council for adoption and implementation.

(2) That the City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council 
and ensures the agreed amendments are implemented.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the 
recommendations approved by Council.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 
432888)

(Duncan Farr – 01274 434588)

10.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor will submit Document “AO” which provides Members with 
details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council.

Recommended-

That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in 
Appendices 1 to 8 of Document “AO” be recommended to Council for 
adoption.

(Michael Bowness – 01274 432496)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 25 April 2017. 
 
 

           AJ 
Subject:   
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Joint Advisory Group held on 26 
January 2017. 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF 
Joint Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Rodney Barton 
Phone: (01274) 432317 
E-mail: Rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:Rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group 
held on Thursday, 26 January 2017 at Aldermanbury 
House, Godwin Street, Bradford BD1 2ST 
 

 
Commenced 
1300 

 

Concluded 1420  
 
Present –  
 

Bradford Members 
Councillors: 
Miller 
Thornton 
Lal 

Calderdale Members 
Councillors: 
Lynn  
Metcalfe 

Kirklees Members 
Councillors: 
Richards 

Leeds Members 
Councillors: 
Davey 
Dawson 
Harrand  

Wakefield Members 
Councillors: 
Jones 
Speight 

Trades Union Members 
Mr Greenwood (UNISON) 
Mr Chard (GMB) 

Scheme Members 
Mr Sutcliffe 

Ms W Robinson 

 

 
Apologies: Liz Bailey, Councillor S Baines, Councillor F Fadia, Councillor E Firth and 

Councillor R Forster 
 
Councillor Thornton in the Chair 
 
19.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant 
business under consideration. 
 
Action:  City Solicitor 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

20.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

21.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
 

22.   REVISED ESTIMATES 2016/17 AND ORIGINAL ESTIMATES 2017/18 
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, provided a report  
(Document “N”) which presented the revised estimates 2016/17 and original 
estimates 2017/18.  
 
The report included a summary of combined Pensions Administration and 
Investment Management budgets, showing variances against the original 
estimates for 2016/17 and 2017/18 variances against the revised estimates for 
2016/17. 
 
It was noted that WYPF was significantly cheaper than other funds.  Members 
questioned why the budget estimate for the full staffing structure remained when 
there were less than that number presently employed.  It was explained that the 
budget had been retained to enable the fund to react to the need for additional 
specialist staff which may be required for investment pooling and to provide the 
capacity for future shared services.    Assurances were provided that staffing 
proposals would be scrutinised to ensure the filling of posts was justified. 
 
The report revealed that the Civic contract was to be extended in 2017; the new 
contract would be more expensive and negotiations were ongoing.  It was queried 
if the new contract would be significantly more expensive and if a tender process 
had been applied.  In response it was explained that negotiations were ongoing 
when the report was written and were being undertaken to ensure value for 
money was received.  A move had previously been made, via a tender process, 
to Civica from a previous supplier and large savings had been made.  The system 
was flexible and the support was good.  It was felt that if the contract went to 
tender the price would be much higher. Some mark
[...]
yroll; communications; sickness; staff turnover and 
experience and historical performance.   
 
It was questioned if sickness absence statistics considered the ratio of staff per 
member and suggested that such statistics could demotivate staff and place them 
under greater strain.  In response it was acknowledged that the pensions industry 
was an environment where performance was measured.  Assurances were 
provided that staff were fully appraised to ensure they were able to carry out their 
roles and their good performance was acknowledged.  Efforts were made to 
ensure that although the work was stressful the work place was pleasant and a 
fun place to be.  The sickness figures compared had been distorted due to some 
long term absence issues.   
 
During discussions about electronic communication a Member asked that the fact 
that not all Members would have email be considered. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

31.   TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 
 
Members were aware that the training of Joint Advisory Group Members to 
understand their responsibilities and the issues they would be dealing with was a 
very high priority. 
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted a report  
(Document “W”) providing details of training courses, conferences and seminars 
which may assist Members.  Full details of each event were available at the 
meeting. 
 
Members gave consideration to attending the training courses, conferences and 
seminars set out in Document “W”. 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 

 
Chair 

 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the WYPF 
Joint Advisory Group. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 25 April 
2017. 
 
 

Subject:            AK 
 
Audit Strategy Memorandum 2016/17 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out the plan for the external audit of City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council for 2016/17.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 432392 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out our audit plan for 2016/17. The document: 
  

 describes our approach to the audit opinion on the accounts; 

 includes our assessment of the significant risks of material misstatement in the 
accounts; and 

 outlines the proposed testing strategy to address the identified risks. 
 
We have identified significant risks of material misstatement relating to: 
 

 management override of controls which is common to all entities subject to audit; 
and 

 revenue recognition which is also common to most entities subject to audit;  

 the high degree of estimation uncertainty relating to pension liabilities; and 

 accounting for the valuation of land and buildings for schools converting to 
academy status 

 
This is a major audit so Mazars have appointed an engagement quality control reviewer 
(EQCR) to review quality. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) require external auditors to communicate with 
Those Charged with Governance (TCWG) on a number of matters (see page 8 of the 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for full details) including significant audit risks and how the 
auditor proposes to address them. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   

Page 14



 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLIC
[...]
f this report 

The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out our audit plan in respect of the audit of City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (‘the Council’) for the year ending 

31 March 2017, and forms the basis for discussion at the Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 25 April 2017. 

The plan sets out our proposed audit approach and is prepared to assist you in fulfilling your governance responsibilities. The responsibilities of those charged 

with governance are defined as overseeing the strategic direction of the entity and obligations related to the accountability of the entity, including overseeing 

the financial reporting process.  We have determined that the Governance and Audit Committee is those charged with governance for the purpose of our audit. 

 

Timing of our work 
Our audit will be delivered in four main phases as outlined in page 8 of this report.  The statutory deadline for the completion of 

our audit work is 30th September 2017. 

Financial Statements 

audit  

Significant risks 

We have identified the following areas on which we will carry out specific audit procedures to mitigate the risks of material 

misstatements in the Council’s financial statements:   

 management override of controls; 

 revenue recognition; 

 estimation uncertainty for pension liabilities; and 

 accounting for the valuation of land and buildings of schools converting to academy status.  

 

Materiality 

At the planning stage of the audit we have set materiality for the financial statements as a whole at £11.205m.  

In reporting the results of our work we do not report identified misstatements below a clearly trivial level.  We have set this level at 

£0.336m. 

Value for Money 

conclusion 

The work we carry out to form a conclusion on whether the Council has proper arrangements in place for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources is summarised on page 10.  At this stage we have identified one significant risk 

in respect of our VFM work. This relates to sustainable resource deployment and reflects the ongoing need for the Council to meet 

the challenges associated with reductions in the amount of money available to fund services. 

Independence 
We have considered any actual, potential or perceived threats to our independence on page 18.  We are satisfied that our proposed 

safeguards are sufficient to remain independent, as shown on page 18. 

  

P
age 19



 

 
 

Audit scope and approach
The scope of our work 

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2016/17 is set 

out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit Practice.  Our 

responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014 (‘the 2014 Act’) and are summarised below.  

 

Opinion on the financial statements 

We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the financial 

statements. Our audit is planned and performed so to provide reasonable 

assurance that the financial statements are free from material error and give 

a true and fair view of the financial performance and position of the Council 

for the year.   

Our audit does not relieve management, or the Governance and Audit 

Committee, as those charged with governance, of their responsibilities.  

 

Value for Money conclusion 

We are required to conclude whether the Council has proper arrangements 

in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness it its use of 

resources.  We discuss our Value for Money work in greater detail later in 

this report. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 

We report to the NAO on the consistency of the Council’s financial 

statements with its WGA submission. 

 

Electors’ rights 

The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the 

elector, the opportunity to question us about the accounting records of the 

Council and consider any objection made to the accounts by an elector.  We 

also 
[...]
 Audit Committee receive this report for 

information. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to the 
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to be held 
on 25 April 2017. 
 
 

           AM 
Subject:               
     
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2017/18.  The delivery of 
the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed to an 
acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Improvement Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8/



 

  

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance and Audit Committee of the Internal 

Audit Plan for the financial year 2017/18, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute 
to the plan.  It seeks to demonstrate that Internal Audit adds value to the Council by 
providing independent and objective assurance of risks to internal control within the 
Council’s systems and processes.  The Audit Plan reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and 
the expected needs of the Council’s external auditors for 2017/18. 

 
1.2 The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being 

managed to an acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  This provides the 
external auditors with audit assurance on the Council’s fundamental financial systems. 

 
1.3 This Internal Audit Plan details the work planned for the financial year 2017/18.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution gives the Governance and Audit Committee the
[...]
: 
 
This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 
Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  
 

  
Parveen Akhtar  
City Solicitor 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 

Report Contacts:   
Mark St.Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Duncan Farr 
Phone: (01274) 434588 
E-mail: duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9/

file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/caseltont/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLK2F/mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk


Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

2 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 

Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections  of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. During the municipal year 2016/17, Finance Officers have undertaken their annual 

review of Financial Regulations to ensure they properly reflect appropriate 
governance procedures for the Council.  This report sets out the proposals for 
amendments to deliver those changes and improvements.  The Committee is asked 
to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council for formal approval on the 16 May 2017 and seeks delegated authority to the 
City Solicitor to implement the proposed amendments. 

 
 

3. Amendments to the Financial Sections of the Constitution 
 
3.1 There are a number of  changes to Financial Regulations. Below is a list of the main 

changes. 
 

a) The role of Section 151 Officer is now held by the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services.  These changes have already been reflected in Financial 
Regulations 

b) An Alternative Delivery Model Steering Group has been established within the 
Department of Corporate Ser
[...]
Council for adoption and implementation. 

 
8.2 That the City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and ensures the 

agreed amendments are implemented. 
 
8.3 That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as a result of the recommendations approved by 
Full Council. 

 
12.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft amendments to Financial Regulations. 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft amendments  to Contract Standing Orders.  

 

Page 66



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

1 

Appendix 1  
 
PART 3F  Financial Regulations 
 

GENERAL 
 

1 Application 
 
1.1 These Financial Regulations are made in accordance with the provisions of section 

151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 and subsequent amendments to provide for the proper administration of the 
Council's financial affairs.  The Strategic Director Corporate Services has overall 
responsibility for this administration.  More detailed guidance is contained in  
Financial Advice Notes and other procedures issued by the Strategic Director 
Corporate Services. 

 
1.2 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Officer” means the Chief Executive, 

Strategic Directors, Directors, City Solicitor or any other officer designated by 
resolution of the Executive.   

 
1.3 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Member” for the purposes of paragraph 

16.4.2 means the portfolio holder for the service area required to comply with the 
Financial Regulations and the Ward members where the proposed expenditure has 
implications for a specific Ward. 

 
1.4 These Regulations state the principles of financial control and administration, which 

must be followed by all officers of the Council. Failure to comply with these 
Financial Regulations may result in disciplinary action against the officer(s) 
concerned.  Appropriate Officers must certify annually their compliance with internal 
controls.  

 
[...]
ate now to my officers. Every effort will be made 
not to film the contribution but by attending you are consenting to the webcast and 
the use of your speech”   
 

 

G:\Legal Services\HOS Support\City Solicitor\COMMITTEES\Governance and Audit Cttee\25 April 2017\CBMDC - Webcasting 
Protocol.docx 

Page 126

mailto:CommitteeSecretariat2@bradford.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017
	Document "AJ"

	6 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
	Document "AK"

	7 ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
	9 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS
	Appendix 1 to Document "AN"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AN"

	10 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix 1 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 3 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 4 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 5 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 6 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 7 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 8 to Document "AO"




Minutes of the meeting

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 in Committee
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 11.00 am
Concluded 12.20 pm

Present — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

55. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members or beneficiaries of the
West Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor
56. MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be signed as a correct
record.

57. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to inspect reports and background
papers.

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

1

Er




58.

59.

60.

ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY

It was agreed that consideration of Document “AL” be deferred to a future
meeting as the Council had entered the pre-election period and had to
comply with the provisions of Section 2 of the Local Government Act 1986
and observe the Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority
Publicity.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY
GROUP HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF
be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund
submitted Document “AJ” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the
WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 26 January 2017.

There was a short discussion on new government regulations that had reduced
the Fund’s control which resulted in increased employer contributions.

It was reported that previously the priority, under the regulations, when setting
contribution rates was stability, whereas now it was to secure its solvency and
have regard to the long term cost efficiency of the scheme. In addition there was
a review of all results by the Government Actuary’s Department, and together
these factors had added to the economic pressures resulting in an increase in
contributions.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 26 January
2017 were considered.

AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2016/17 - BRADFORD METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor submitted Document “AK” which reported on the Audit

Strategy Memorandum that set out the plan for the external audit of City of
Bradford Metropolitan District Council for 2016/17.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

2




It was reported that the areas in which External Audit would carry out specific
audit procedures to mitigate the risks of material misstatements in the Council’s
financial statements included:

Management override of controls;

Revenue recognition;

Estimation uncertainty for pension liabilities; and

Accounting for the valuation of land and buildings of schools converting to
academy status.

The External Auditor reported that in the Executive Summary of the report
materiality for the financial statements should read £19.5 million as opposed to
£11.205 million. Misstatements below a trivial level should read £489,000 as
opposed to £336,000.

It was reported that the work External Audit would carry out to form a conclusion
on whether the Council had proper arrangements in place for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources was summarised further on
page 10 of the report. One significant risk that had been identified at this stage
related to sustainable resource deployment and reflected the on going need for
the Council to meet the challenges associated with reductions in the amount of
money available to fund services.

There was a short discussion on how the valuation of the Council’s land and
buildings would be considered. It was stated that the auditor would need to
assess whether the in house valuation was reasonable and make a judgement
based on a number of considerations such as materiality. External Audit would
only report to the Committee if there was a significant difference in the valuation
of land and buildings.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that there was a separate
materiality judgment for West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

Resolved-

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the City of Bradford Metropolitan
District Council for 2016/17 was considered.

Action: External Audit

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

3




61.

62.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

The purpose of this report was to inform the Committee of the Internal Audit Plan
for the financial year 2017/18, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute
to the plan. It sought to demonstrate that Internal Audit added value to the
Council by providing independent and objective assurance of risks to internal
control within the Council’s systems and processes. The Audit Plan reflected
internal stakeholders’ needs and the expected needs of the Council’'s external
auditors for 2017/18.

The delivery of the audit plan would assist with risks within the systems reviewed
being managed to an acceptable level through improvement in internal control.
This provided the external auditors with audit assurance on the Council’s
fundamental financial systems.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “AM” which
reports on the Internal Audit Plan and detailed the work planned for the financial
year 2017/18.

It was reported that further developments had taken place since the report was
published in that the West Yorkshire Pension Fund had requested additional
audits and therefore a new temporary senior audit post had been recruited to
cover the additional work requested and other work that was required. It was
reported that the post would be funded through WYPF.

Members were informed that discussions were taking place to move to a 5 Year
Internal Audit Plan.

Resolved-
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 was reviewed and approved.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND
CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

The City Solicitor submitted Document “AN” which provided members with
details of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing
Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution and made recommendations for
their amendment.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

4




In response to a Members question it was reported that certain decisions were
undertaken following the procedures relating to Key Decisions in the Constitution.

Resolved-
(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in
Appendices 1 and 2 attached to Document “AN” be recommended to

Council for adoption and implementation.

(2) That the City Solicitor ensures the agreed amendments are
implemented.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the
recommendations approved by Council.

Action: City Solicitor

63. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
The City Solicitor submitted Document “AO” which provided Members with
details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to
Council.

Members sought clarification on a number of issues relating to the appendices
attached to the report.

Resolved-
That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in Appendices
1 to 8 of Document “AO” be recommended to Council for

adoption and implementation.

Action: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

5

Er




